
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL will be 
held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 
2012 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 

15th October 2012. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 

other interests in relation to any Agenda Item – see Notes below. 
 

3. HOUGHTON AND WYTON CONSERVATION AREA - CHARACTER 
ASSESSMENT AND BOUNDARY REVIEW  (Pages 9 - 30) 

 
 To consider a report by the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy. 

 
Copies of the Boundary Review and Character Assessment 
documents are appended to Members’ copies only.  Hyperlinks to 
each document are as follows – 
 
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Do
cuments/Planning%20Documents/Conservation%20Areas/Houghton%20and
%20Wyton%20Conservation%20Area%20Boundary%20Review.pdf 
 
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Do
cuments/Planning%20Documents/Conservation%20Areas/Houghton%20and
%20Wyton%20Character%20Assessment.pdf 
 

4. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - OTHER APPLICATION:  
CHANGE OF USE FROM DERELICT LAND TO STAFF CAR PARK 
FOR RAMSEY SPINNING INFANTS SCHOOL - LAND REAR OF 3 
TO 11 SCHOOL LANE, RAMSEY  (Pages 31 - 44) 

 
 To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 

Management). 
 

5. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL   

 
(a) Brampton  (Pages 45 - 68) 
 
 Erection of two, two bedroom semi-detached dwellings – land at and 

including 2 Mandeville Road, 



 

 
(b) Little Paxton  (Pages 69 - 92) 
 
 Erection of dwelling – land at 5 Hall Close. 

 
(c) Ramsey  (Pages 93 - 108) 
 
 Erection of occupational dwelling and double garage for existing farm 

and fishery – Hollow Head Farm, Hollow Lane. 
 

(d) Sawtry  (Pages 109 - 140) 
 
 Replacement of PP 0901078OUT for industrial development (B2/B8) – 

Black Horse Farm, Old Great North Road. 
 

(e) St. Neots  (Pages 141 - 154) 
 
 Proposed new dwelling – land at The Lord John Russell, Russell 

Street. 
 

(f) Warboys  (Pages 155 - 170) 
 
 1200867FUL – Change of use from agriculture to equestrian etc, - 

land south of Broadpool Farm, Fenside Road. 
 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

6. APPEAL DECISIONS  (Pages 171 - 172) 
 
 To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 

Management). 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - 1ST JULY 
- 30TH SEPTEMBER 2012  (Pages 173 - 176) 

 
 To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 

Management). 
 
 
 
LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
 
To be published on the website – www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
on 16th November 2012. 
 

8. LATE REPRESENTATIONS  (Pages 177 - 194) 
 
  
  
  
 Dated this 9th day of November 2012 



 

  

  Head of Paid Service 
 
 

Notes 
 
A. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 

unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the 
matter at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the matter is 
being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it 
 

 (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
   (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses 

incurred carrying out his or her duties as a Member (except from the 
Council);
[...]
ing this meeting. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be 
directed towards the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs.   
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

PANEL held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Monday, 15 October 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, 

Mrs B E Boddington, P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 
E R Butler, N J Guyatt, R B Howe, 
Mrs P J Longford, A J Mackender-Lawrence, 
R G Tuplin, P K Ursell and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
W T Clough, S M Van De Kerkhove and 
P D Reeve. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D M Tysoe . 
 
 
33. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 17th September 

2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P L E Bucknell declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 
No. 35 (c) having regard to his close association with a respondee to 
consultation on the application and chose to leave the Civic Suite 
during discussion and voting thereon. 
 
Councillor G J Bull declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 35 
(f) and (i) and chose to leave the Civic Suite during discussion and 
voting thereon.   
 
Councillor R B Howe declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 
35 (c), chose to remain in the meeting but did not vote on the 
application. 
 
Councillor R J West declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 
35 (a) by virtue of his association with the applicant and chose to 
leave the Civic Suite during discussion and voting thereon. 
 

35. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT   
 

 The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) 
submitted reports (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) 
on applications for development to be determined by the Panel and 
advised Members of further representations (details of which also are 
appended in the Minute Book) which had been received in connection 
therewith since the reports had been prepared.  Whereupon, it was 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



RESOLVED 
 
 (a) Change of use from store to tea room, building 

adjacent 8 Church Road, Grafham – 12/01368/FUL 
and 12/1369/ADV 

 
  (See Minute No. 34 for Members’ interests.) 
 
  (Ms V Hunt, objector, addressed the Panel on the 

applications.) 
 
  that the applications be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy to include those listed in paragraph 8 of the 
report now submitted and additionally to provide – 

 
♦ for the installation of obscure fixed glass in the 

window on the side elevation to prevent over-
looking of number 2 Breach Road, Grafham and 
for the inclusion of a note on the Decision Notice 
to draw to the applicant’s attention the legal 
obligations in respect of this condition; and 

♦ for the hours of operation to be reduced to 
require the tea rooms to be closed to the public 
on Bank or Public Holidays in addition to 
Sundays. 

 
 (b) Erection of agricultural building for free range hens 

with new vehicular access, hardstanding and feed 
bins, land south of Manor Farm, Winwick Road, 
Hamerton and Steeple Gidding – 12/01228/FUL  

 
  (Councillor D Tysoe, Ward Councillor, Mr N Saunders, 

objector and Mr I Pick, agent addressed the Panel on 
the application.) 

 
  (i) that the application be approved subject to 

conditions to be determined by the Head of 
Planning and Housing Strategy to include those 
listed in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted; 
and 

 
  (ii) that the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy 

be authorised to formulate an additional condition 
requiring the applicant to make arrangements, to 
the satisfaction of the local planning authority, for 
the storage and disposal of manure.   

 
 (c) Installation of two wind turbines each 36.4 metres 

high (to mid point of hub) and 46 metres high to 
blade tip (maximum total height) with three 9.6 
metre length blades plus ancillary development to 
replace two GAIA turbines (permitted under 
10/00736/FUL) amended description, Hamerton Zoo 
Park, Hamerton Road, Steeple Gidding, Huntingdon 
– 12/00670/FUL 

 

2



  (See Minute No. 34 for Members’ interests.) 
 
  (Councillor D Tysoe, Ward Councillor, Councillor Mrs F 

Anderson, Hamerton and Steeple Gidding Parish 
Meeting and Mr A Swales, applicant addressed the 
Panel on the application.) 

 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy to include those listed in paragraph 6 of the 
report now submitted.   

 
At 8.20pm, the Panel adjourned and Councillor N Guyatt left the 
meeting at this point. 
 
Upon resumption at 8.25pm  
 
 (d) Erection of end terraced house with on-site car 

parking, 20 Caldecote Road, Eynesbury – 
12/01178/FUL 

 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy to include those listed in paragraph 8 of the 
report now submitted. 

 
 (e) Retrospective Planning to install new sawdust silo 

and retain old silo on-site, Sundown Straw 
Products, Station Road, Tilbrook
[...]
of 
increased noise and disturbance that would be 
caused by vehicles travelling along the access to 

7



the dwelling and manoeuvring close to the 
boundaries with the neighbouring properties 
contrary to the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012, policy H31 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995, policy H7 of 
the Huntingdonshire Development Management 
DPD:  Proposed Submission 2010 and policy 
EN14 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 
– Development Management Policies, 2012. 

 
36. APPEAL DECISIONS   

 
 The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) reported 

on the outcome of eight appeals against refusal of planning 
permission by the District Council (a copy of his report and a 
summary of the cases with wider implications for the planning process 
are appended in the Minute Book). 
 
The Panel’s attention was drawn to the circumstances of decisions in 
Great Gransden and St. Neots in which the Inspector, in dismissing 
appeals for proposed development, had placed greater weight on the 
residential amenity of neighbouring householders rather than the 
development of commercial or economic enterprises.  
 
In relation to an appeal against development at Hemingford Abbots, 
the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) reminded 
Members how important it was to justify each term used in every 
reason given for refusal of an application by referring to the 
Inspector’s comments in respect of the failure by the Council to 
adequately substantiate a reason for refusal relating to the felling of 
trees.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

8



COMT 29 OCTOBER 2012
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ENVIRONMENTAL  
WELLBEING)

 13 NOVEMBER 2012

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 19 NOVEMBER 2012
CABINET 22 NOVEMBER 2012 

THE HOUGHTON AND WYTON CONSERVATION AREA 
CHARACTER ASSESSMENT AND BOUNDARY REVIEW 

(Report by Head of Planning & Housing Strategy) 

1.  INTRODUCTION 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to describe the technical and consultation 
proces
[...]
ered, in this instance to be a sufficient 
distance from the junction that it would not harm highway safety.  
Users of such an access would need to do so with care, if permitted.
*There is no apparent requirement for additional housing within 
Brampton as a.  Properties (including the newly built developments 
behind the Village Hall) remaining vacant, and b.  The proposed 
redevelopment of RAF Brampton to include a large number of 
dwellings - the applicant does not need to demonstrate any need for 
this development 
*The facilities and resources within the village are already stretched 
and the increase in demand will add to this.  Whilst this is only 2 
dwellings (potentially a couple with one child in each); the approval of 
this and other such requests without thought for the facilities that the 
village can sustain will end in the village losing its community identity 
as families will have to go further afield for services - whilst this 
concern is noted this is not a reason to refuse planning permission for 
this proposal, the development would however be liable to the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) which is required from 
development in order to pay for the infrastructure that is, or will be, 
needed as a result of the new development.
*Lastly but as important, the owner of the property and land is not 
resident and does not therefore appreciate the impact that it will have 
on the immediate environment or community - this point is noted but 
is not relevant to the determination of this application.

55



Conclusion 

7.20 The proposed development is considered to be unacceptable for the 
following reasons:

7.21 It is considered that the layout and development of this corner plot
has insufficient regard to the established pattern of development in 
the locality which is characterised by semi detached and terrace 
dwellings set back from the highway with the existing grass verges, 
small green open spaces and undeveloped amenity spaces around 
the junctions contributing to the character of this residential area.  The 
proposal fails to deliver a high quality form of development.  The 
proposal would result in a streetscene dominated by hard standing 
and parked cars.  The eastern elevation of proposed dwelling '2b' 
would be dominated by a large expanse of brickwork providing little 
relief to this elevation and the proposal would result in an incongruous 
form of development.    

7.22 The applicant has also failed to demonstrate, having regard to the 
existing boundary treatment and location of the amenity space 
associated with proposed dwelling '2b' that the proposed 
development would provide an acceptable private and enclosed 
amenity space.   Future pressure to enclose this space would further 
erode this undeveloped space and would harm the character and 
appearance of this residential area. 

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an audio 
version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to accommodate 
your needs.

8.          RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE for the following reasons:

The layout and development of this corner plot has insufficient regard 
to the established pattern of development in the locality which is 
characterised by semi detached and terrace dwellings set back from 
the highway with the existing grass verges, small green open spaces 
and undeveloped amenity spaces around the junctions contributing to 
the character of this residential area.  The proposal fails to deliver a
high quality form of development.  The proposal would result in a 
streetscene dominated by hard standing and parked cars.  The 
eastern elevation of proposed dwelling '2b' would be dominated by a 
large expanse of brickwork providing little relief to this elevation and 
the proposal would result in an incongruous form of development.    

The applicant has also failed to demonstrate, having regard to the 
existing boundary treatment and location of the amenity space 
associated with proposed dwelling '2b' that the proposed 
development would provide an acceptable private and enclosed 
amenity space.   Future pressure to enclose this space would further 
erode this undeveloped space and would harm the character and 
appearance of this residential area. 

The proposal is considered to be contrary to the NPPF, policy ENV7 
of the East of England Plan, policies H31, H32 and En25 of the Local 
Plan, policy HL5 of the Local Plan alteration, policy CS1 of the 
Adopted Core Strategy, policies E1 and H7 of the Development 
Management DPD Submission, policies DM13 and DM14 of the 

56



Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 Draft Development Management 
Policies (2012) and Huntingdonshire Design Guide (2007).

CONTACT OFFICER:
Enquiries about this report to Michelle Nash Development Management 
Officer 01480 388405

57



Huntingdonshire
D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

Pathfinder House     St Mary’s Street     Huntingdon     PE29 3TN

Tel 01480 388388      Fax 01480 388099                   mail@huntsdc.gov.uk     www.huntsdc.gov.uk
                                                                                                                                                                                            

Head of Planning Services
Pathfinder House
St. Mary’s Street
Huntingdon
Cambridgeshire PE 29 3TN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 1201416OUT CASE OFFICER: Michelle Nash

PROPOSAL: Erection of two, two bedroom semi-detached dwelling 
dwellings + amended plans

LOCATION: Land at and Including 2 Mandeville Road Brampton

OBSERVATIONS OF BRAMPTON PARISH COUNCIL

! APPROVE

Recommend Approval: The dwellings are rather compact but they will blend in well with the other houses 

in the area. There is a demand for houses of this nature………………………………………………………………

29 Oct 2912 = Nothing further to add to the original submission above – recommend approval.

…………………………………..  Clerk to Brampton Parish Council.

Date: 29 October 2012

Failure to return this
[...]

23

55

4351

39

62

26

79

21

7

7b

Sub Sta

Sub

LB

Piper's Path

HARLAND ROAD

Car Park

El Sub Sta

Cross

B
A

R
N

E
S

Pulleyn Court

PCs

LI
M

E
 G

R
O

V
E

B
E

E
C

H
 G

R
O

V
E

Ferndale House

PO

Gough Mews

Mews

PH

12

24

11

37

5

17

1

6

36

7

46

4

7

9 to 12

40

11
31

3022

4

21

17

1

3
2

1
14

30

8
10

Posts

Works

10

6

3

12

1

16

39
16

19

7

49

12

34

1

6

Car Park

3

6

29

35

26

11

15.5m

26

3

7

22

PH

20

N
E

W
 S

T
R

E
E

T
34

27

40

2

12

1

2

4

5

9

2

6

14
18

17

24

25

12

8

14

11

N
E

W
 S

T
R

E
E

T

16

3

15.2m

20

23

21

19

5

3

29

2

22

1

14

7

1 to 4

Car Park

Surgery

31

13

6

25

5

5

17

17

1

17

25

PH

21

27

35

13

49
53

24

1

2

29

24

32
11

8

15.5m

35

44

9

3

28

48

17

21

9a

12

27

25

1

19

H
U

N
TI

N
G

D
O

N
 S

TR
E

E
T

9

1

El Sub Sta

32 El Sub Sta

7

7

15

6

21

37

15.2m

65

26

8

9

20

1

15

2

33

18

1

10

16

18

18

14

12

24

4

6

19

2

2

15.5m

23

15.5m

14

2

2

18

32

2

PH

23

1

4

16

10

15

Club

2

1

5a

Court

1 to 6

1 to 6

5

7

21

15

14

PH

15.5m

6

13

63

18 66

2

47

15.5m

2

2

2

5

Bank

6

1 to 6

3

1

1

9

1 
to

 4

1

2

5

29

42

12

19

5

17

40

1

1 to 6

Development Management Panel

o © Crown copyright and database rights 2012 
Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322

1:2,500Scale = 

Date Created: 26/10/2012

!"#$%&"': St Neots

())*&#$%&"'+,-.: 1201291FUL

!!

Legend

The Site

Conservation Area

151



152



153



154



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 19 NOVEMBER 2012

Case No: 1200867FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION)

Proposal: CHANGE OF USE FROM AGRICULTURAL TO 
EQUESTRIAN TO INCLUDE ERECTION OF THREE TIMBER 
STABLES, FEED STORE AND TACK ROOM. 
HARDSTANDING FOR PARKING AND USE OF ADJACENT 
PADDOCK FOR SCHOOLING, JUMPING AND EXERCISING 
OF HORSES.

Location: LAND SOUTH OF BROADPOOL FARM FENSIDE ROAD

Applicant: FERGUSON BROADBENT LLP (FAO MR M FERGUSON)

Grid Ref:
[...]
nsify the amount of built development in the locality, to the 
detriment of the open nature and rural character of the adjacent countryside.”     
 
Officers have received a copy of the agent’s 14th November letter to DMP Members.  
Matters raised in this letter relating to family history and the need for a dwelling were 
taken into account by Reading Agricultural and officers in coming to the 
recommendation.     
 
Item 5(e) 
Land At The Lord John Russell, Russell Street, St Neots 
Proposed new dwelling 
Plan with details of the existing block plan and the proposed block plan attached 
(Attachment 8). 
 
1 additional condition: The side access shall only be used by patrons of the public 
house in the event of an emergency.  
 
Item 5(f) 
Change of use from agricultural to equestrian to include erection of three 
stables, feed store and tack room. Hardstanding for parking and use of adjacent 

179



paddocks for schooling, jumping and exercising of horses. Land south of 
Broadpool Farm, Fenside Road, Warboys.    
 
Letter from agent clarifying drainage and flood risk as referred to in paragraph 5.4 of 
the report. There is no intention to connect this site to mains water. All water for the 
horses will (hopefully) be supplied from water harvested from the stable roofs. In times 
of drought, water will be brought to the site for drinking purposes only. In these 
circumstances, the risk of flooding is nil, and less water will enter the ground than is 
presently the case.  
 
Additional consultation 
 
5.5 County Archaeologist – the County Archaeologist commented that in its original 

position, the stable block would have been directly adjacent to an area of 
significant archaeological potential. If block could be moved to the opposite end 
of the site, the impact on archaeology would be far less. The C.A. has 
commented that the revised location of the stable block will still require an 
archaeological condition, but that this can be decreased to a monitoring 
cond

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

PANEL held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Monday, 19 November 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, 

Mrs B E Boddington, P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 
E R Butler, K J Churchill, N J Guyatt, 
R B Howe, Mrs P J Longford, A J Mackender-
Lawrence, P D Reeve, R G Tuplin, R J West 
and A H Williams 

   
   
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors K J Churchill and A H Williams. 
 
 
37. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 15th October 2012 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Ms C Kerr, Development Management Officer and Mr N Armour, 
Conservation Officer were welcomed to their first meeting of the 
Panel. 
 

38. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P D Reeve declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 
40 (a) by virtue of his membership of Ramsey Town Council. 
 

39. HOUGHTON AND WYTON CONSERVATION AREA - CHARACTER 
ASSESSMENT AND BOUNDARY REVIEW   

 
 (Councillor A H Williams, Ward Councillor addressed the Panel on the 

matter.) 
 
As part of the consultation process, the views of the Panel were 
requested on the content of draft documents on the proposed 
Boundary Review and Character Assessment for the Houghton and 
Wyton Conservation Area (copies of a report by the Head of Planning 
and Housing Strategy and the Consultation Documents are appended 
in the Minute Book). 
 
By way of further explanation, the Executive Councillor for Planning 
and Housing Strategy, Councillor N J Guyatt added that the document 
had been prepared to fulfill an undertaking given in 2011 to Houghton 
and Wyton Parish Council following concerns expressed by that 
Council as to the ability of the adopted Core Strategy to protect the 
Parish area from inappropriate development.  The exercise also 
would be repeated over time elsewhere in the District to similarly 



 

 

protect other towns and villages from development. 
 
The Panel noted that consultation on the Character Statement and 
Boundary Review proposals had been extended for eight weeks and 
had generated 26 responses which had been reviewed and assessed 
against the criteria for inclusion in a Conservation Area.  Appendix 3 
to the report included a summary of the issues which had been raised 
and any amendments proposed to the documents.  
 
As Ward Councillor, Councillor A H Williams was invited to address 
the Panel.  Whilst largely in agreement with the content of the 
documents, Councillor Williams drew attention to the objections 
raised by Houghton and Wyton and Hemingford Abbots Parish 
Councils to the status of Area 2 – the field to the East of Houghton 
Grange (BBSRC Field).  He pointed out the historic link between the 
field and Houghton and Wyton village, its contribution to the setting of 
the Conservation Area and the preliminary conclusions drawn in 
respect of the area during the 2007 Boundary Review.  In conclusion, 
Councillor Williams urged the Panel to include Area 2 within the 
boundary of the Conservation Area.  The Panel’s attention was drawn 
to paragraphs 5.6 – 5.8 of the report in response to the points raised 
by the speaker.  Members also were apprised of the outcome of 
debate on the matter at the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being).   
 
In drawing their conclusions, the Panel was mindful to ensure that 
inclusion of Area 2 would not undermine the soundness of the 
Conservation Area Documents.  Whilst it was essential to protect 
Houghton and Wyton Parish as a whole, the Panel was reminded that 
any applications for the site to the east of Houghton Grange would be 
subject to the planning process, at which stage, design and green 
space issues would be addressed.   
 
Having commended the quality of the documents and concluded that 
it was essential to be able to robustly meet any future legal challenge 
to the Conservation Area, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Cabinet be recommended to adopt the 

Houghton and Wyton Conservation Area Character 
Assessment and Boundary Review documents as 
Council Policy; and 

 
 (b) that consideration be given to the inclusion of Area 2 at 

an appropriate time in the future to seek to deliver the 
aspirations for public open space in the Conservation 
Area. 

 
[In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14.5, Councillor N J 
Guyatt requested that his decision to abstain from voting on this Item 
be recorded in the Minutes.] 
 

40. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT   
 

 The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) 



 

 

submitted reports (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) 
on applications for development to be determined by the Panel and 
advised Members of further representations (details of which also are 
appended in the Minute Book) which had been received in connection 
therewith since the reports had been prepared.  Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) Change of Use from derelict land to staff car park 

for Ramsey Spinning Infants School, land rear of 3 
– 11 School Lane, Ramsey – 12/01214/FUL 

 
  (See Item No. 38 for Members’ Interests.) 
 
  (Councillor I Curtis, Ramsey Town Council addressed 

the Panel on the application.) 
 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy to include the placing of a restriction on use of 
the car park for school staff parking only and the 
submission of both a method statement for excavations 
within the root areas of the trees and a scheme for the 
artificial lighting of the car park. 

 
 (b) Erection of 2, two bedroomed semi-detached 

dwellings, land at and including 2 Mandeville Road, 
Brampton – 12/01416/OUT 

 
  (Mr M Forsdick, objector and Mrs J Jiang-Haines, 

applicant addressed the Panel on the application.) 
 
  that the application be refused for the following 

reasons:- 
 

♦ the layout and development of this corner plot 
has insufficient regard to the established 
pattern of development in the locality which is 
characterised by semi-detached and terraced 
dwellings set back from the highway with the 
existing grass verges, small green open spaces 
and undeveloped amenity spaces around the 
junctions contributing to the character of this 
residential area.  The proposal fails to deliver a 
high quality form of development.  The proposal 
would result in a street scene dominated by 
hardstanding and parked cars.  The eastern 
elevation of proposed dwelling “2b” would be 
dominated by a large expanse of brickwork 
providing little relief to this elevation and the 
proposal would result in an incongruous form of 
development; 

♦ the applicant has also failed to demonstrate, 
having regard to the existing boundary 
treatment and location of the amenity space 
associated with proposed dwelling “2b” that the 



 

 

proposed development would provide 
unacceptable private and enclosed amenity 
space.  Future pressure to enclose this space 
would further erode this undeveloped space 
and would harm the character and appearance 
of this residential area; 

♦ the proposed development is considered to be 
contrary to the National Planning Policy 
Framework, policy ENV7 of the East of England 
Plan, policies H31, H32 and En25 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, policy HL5 of the 
Local Plan Alteration, policy CS1 of the adopted 
Core Strategy, policies E1 and H7 of the 
Development Management DPD submission, 
policies DM13 and DM14 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 Draft 
Development Management Policies, 2012 and 
the Huntingdonshire Design Guide 2007.   

 
 (c)  Erection of dwelling, land at 5 Hall Close, Little 

Paxton – 12/01455/FUL 
 
  (Councillor K J Churchill, Ward Councillor, Messrs J 

Gould and K Appleby, objectors and Mr D Mead, agent 
addressed the Panel on the application.) 

 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy to include those listed in paragraph 8 of the 
report now submitted and additionally - 

  
♦ in order to protect trees in Grove Court, to 

request the submission, to the Local Planning 
Authority, of details in respect of a tree survey, 
tree protection, service trenches and 
foundations; 

♦ to exclude the use of timber cladding to the 
facade of the new dwelling; and 

♦ to require first floor windows, on the front 
elevation (bedroom and en-suite) to be fitted 
with obscure glass. 

 
 (d) Erection of occupational dwelling and double 

garage for existing farm and fishery, Hollow Head 
Farm, Hollow Lane, Ramsey – 12/01062/FUL  

 
  (Councillor I Curtis, Ramsey Town Council and Mrs P 

Parkin and Mr P Spackman, on behalf of the applicant 
addressed the Panel on the application.) 

 
   
  (i) that, having accepted the functional need for a 

dwelling on the site to safeguard the efficiency 
and security of the fishing business, the Head 
of Planning and Housing Strategy be 
authorised, after consultation with the 



 

 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Panel, to 
determine the application subject to conditions 
to include the removal of permitted 
development rights and the placing of an 
agricultural occupancy condition on the 
proposed dwelling providing that the applicant 
can demonstrate the future economic 
sustainability of the business to the satisfaction 
of the local planning authority; and 

 
  (ii) that, given the indication of the importance of 

on-site security, it would be the expectation of 
the Panel that a commitment to on site security 
is made now by the applicant in advance of the 
construction of the dwelling. 

 
 (e) Placement of planning permission 09/01078/OUT 

for industrial development (B2/B8, Black Horse 
Farm, Old Great North Road, Sawtry – 
12/01447/REP 

 
   (Mr D Mead, agent addressed the Panel on the 

application.) 
 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy to include those listed in paragraph 8 of the 
report now submitted. 

 
 (f) Proposed new dwelling, land at the Lord John 

Russell, Russell Street, St. Neots – 12/01291/FUL  
 
  (Councillor A Usher, St. Neots Town Council 

addressed the Panel on the application.) 
 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy to include those listed in paragraph 8 of the 
report now submitted and additionally to ensure that 
the side access should only be used by patrons of the 
public house in the event of an emergency. 

 
 (g) Change of use from agricultural to equestrian to 

include erection of three timber stables, feed store 
and tack room.  Hardstanding for parking and use 
of adjacent paddock for schooling, jumping and 
exercising of horses, land south of Broadpool 
Farm, Fen Side Road, Warboys – 12/00867/FUL 

 
  (Mrs A Robinson, objector and Mr M Ferguson, 

applicant addressed the Panel on the application.) 
 
   that determination of the application be deferred for 

further clarification of the proposed use and the 
definition of the term “non-commercial”. 

 



 

 

41. APPEALS DECISIONS   
 

 The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) reported 
on the outcome of two appeals against refusal of planning permission 
by the District Council (a copy of the report and a summary of the 
cases with wider implications for the planning process are appended 
in the Minute Book). 
 

42. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - 1ST 
JULY - 30TH SEPTEMBER 2012   

 
 A report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 

Management) was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) regarding the performance of the Development 
Management Service over the period 1st July – 30th September 2012 
in comparison with the previous quarter and the corresponding period 
in 2011. 
 
The Panel was particularly pleased to note that all major applications 
received had been determined within the 13 week time period and 
that fee income was notably above that generated in the previous 
quarter and in the same period in 2011. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


